

No. 20-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
*Counselor to the Solicitor
General*

SOPAN JOSHI
*Senior Counsel to the
Assistant Attorney General*

MATTHEW GUARNIERI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

H. THOMAS BYRON III
ANNE MURPHY
COURTNEY L. DIXON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 2

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement 3

 A. Statutory background..... 4

 B. The challenged transfers..... 7

 C. Prior proceedings..... 9

 1. *Sierra Club v. Trump*..... 10

 2. *California v. Trump*..... 14

Summary of argument 17

Argument:

 I. Respondents lack any cause of action to obtain
 judicial review of whether the Acting Secretary of
 Defense exceeded his authority under Section 8005 ... 20

 A. Respondents’ asserted interests are not within
 the zone of interests protected by Section
 8005’s proviso..... 22

 B. Respondents cannot evade their failure to
 satisfy the zone-of-interests requirement for
 Section 8005’s proviso by invoking either the
 Appropriations Clause or an equitable cause of
 action 30

 1. Respondents do not have any constitutional
 claim distinct from their claim that the
 Acting Secretary exceeded his authority
 under Section 8005’s proviso 31

 2. Any implied equitable cause of action
 would be subject to the zone-of-interests
 requirement..... 33

 3. Section 8005 prescribes the relevant zone
 of interests regardless of how respondents
 style their challenge 38

 II. The Acting Secretary fully complied with Section
 8005 40

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. Congress never “denied” any request by DoD for the “item” of providing counterdrug support to DHS	41
B. DoD’s need to provide this particular counterdrug support to DHS under Section 284 was “unforeseen”	45
C. Providing counterdrug assistance to DHS at the southern border was a “military requirement”	46
Conclusion	48
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Courier Conf. v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	30
<i>American Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	37
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	18, 21, 34, 35
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	23, 24, 36, 38
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	34
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	36
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	27
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	23, 36
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	36
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	18, 21, 32, 33
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	37
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	34, 35
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	36, 37
<i>Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	42
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	35
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	37
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	17, 21, 22, 23, 35, 37
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	34
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	31
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	43
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	37
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	37
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	22, 23, 36
<i>Trump v. Mazars</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	29
<i>United States Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	22, 35
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	32
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	25
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 7, Cl. 2 (Presentment Clause).....	31
§ 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	36
§ 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Art. III.....	23, 26, 27, 28
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	34
Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	36
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	10
5 U.S.C. 702.....	23
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13	11
Div. A, Tit. II, § 230(a)(1), 133 Stat. 28.....	11, 30
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-238, Tit. VII, § 735, 87 Stat. 1044	43
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-437, Tit. VIII, § 834, 88 Stat. 1231	43
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-212, Tit. VII, § 729, 97 Stat. 1444	43
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. A:	
132 Stat. 2981	45
Tit. I, 132 Stat. 2982	5
Tit. VI, 132 Stat. 2997	6

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Tit. VIII, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2999	<i>passim</i> , 12a
Tit. IX, § 9002, 132 Stat. 3042	6, 9, 13a
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 102(c), 110 Stat. 3009-555	14, 14a
Line Item Veto Act, Pub. L. No. 104-130, 110 Stat. 1200	35
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-510, Div. A, Tit. XIV, § 1482(c)(1), 104 Stat. 1709	43
National Emergencies Act, 50 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	7
8 U.S.C. 1103 note	14
10 U.S.C. 124(a)(1)	46
10 U.S.C. 284	<i>passim</i> , 1a
10 U.S.C. 284(a)	7, 1a
10 U.S.C. 284(a)(1)(A)	6, 1a
10 U.S.C. 284(b)(3) (Supp. V 2018)	46, 3a
10 U.S.C. 284(b)(5)-(6) (Supp. V 2018)	46, 3a
10 U.S.C. 284(b)(7)	4, 7, 16, 20, 4a
10 U.S.C. 284(b)(10) (Supp. V 2018)	46, 4a
10 U.S.C. 2214	43, 10a
10 U.S.C. 2214(a)	5, 10a
10 U.S.C. 2414(b)(1)	44, 11a
10 U.S.C. 2808	17
21 U.S.C. 1706	8
42 U.S.C. 1983	37
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Department of Defense—Availability of Appropria- tions for Border Fence Construction</i> , B-330862, 2019 WL 4200949 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 5, 2019)	26, 40, 41, 44, 45, 46

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 20, 2019)	7
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. rev. 2016).....	5, 6, 26, 42
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 952, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018).....	5, 42
H.R. Rep. No. 662, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	26, 42, 43
Memorandum on Securing the Southern Border of the United States, 2018 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. (Apr. 4, 2018)	7
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>An American Budget: FY 2019: Appendix</i> (2018).....	5
Office of Nat'l Drug Control Policy, <i>National Southwest Border Counternarcotics Strategy</i> (May 2016), https://go.usa.gov/xyBZp	7
James V. Saturno et al., Cong. Research Serv., R42388, <i>The Congressional Appropriations Process: An Introduction</i> (updated Nov. 30, 2016).....	4, 5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	37
